MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 121

Chapter 119

AN ACT Providing for the Exemption from Taxation of Certain Farm Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, § 6, amended. Paragraph VI of section 6 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'VI. All mules and horses less than 6 months old and all colts of draught type under 3 years old and neat cattle 18 months old and under and all sheep to the number of 35 and swine to the number of 10 and domestic fowl to the number of 50.'

Approved April 5, 1937.

Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to Operating Certain Vehicles on Roads and Bridges Without Special Permit.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 19, amended. The 1st sentence of section 19 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No vehicle, engine, contrivance, or object shall be moved upon or over any way or bridge upon wheels, rollers, or otherwise in excess of the lengths or widths or heights or weights prescribed in this chapter without obtaining a permit in accordance with section 21; nor shall any vehicle, engine, team, or contrivance of whatever weight be moved upon or over any way or bridge which has any flange, rib, clamp, or other object attached to its wheels, or made a part thereof, likely to bruise or injure the surface of such way or bridge, without permit obtained as provided in this chapter.'

Approved April 5, 1937.

Chapter 121

AN ACT Relating to Permits for Moving Heavy Objects Over Ways and Bridges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 21, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 21 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Jurisdiction is hereby vested in the state highway commission to grant emergency permits upon proper application in writing to move objects having a length or width or height or weight or width greater than specified in the two preceding sections this chapter over any way or bridge upon which the money of the state has been expended or over which said commission has assumed control; and like permits may be granted by county commissioners, municipal officers, superintendents of streets, or other road officials having charge of the repair and maintenance of any other way or bridge.'

Approved April 5, 1937.

Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Fishing for Gain or Hire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 27. Fishing for gain or hire prohibited; exceptions; penalty. Whoever shall, for the whole or any part of the time, engage in the business or occupation of fishing on any of the inland waters of the state above tide-waters, for salmon, togue, trout, black bass, pickerel, or white perch or white fish for gain or hire, shall for every such offense pay a fine of \$50 and costs, except that pickerel legally taken in the counties county of Washington, Aroostook, Hancock, Penobscot, Somerset, Piscataquis and Franklin may be sold by the person taking the same.'

Approved April 3, 1937.

Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to the Establishment of a Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Game preserve established; penalty. No person shall at any time hunt, pursue, shoot or kill any wild bird or wild animal within the following described territory in the city of Westbrook, county of Cumberland, to wit; a certain piece of land situated in said Westbrook, bounded as follows: Beginning 2 rods west of a juniper tree, standing on the north side of